TOWN OF MAURICE

ORDINANCE 22-7

AMENDING ORDINANCES 15-6B, 12-12A, 08-01-A, 21-1

Amended Ordinance Increasing the Salary of the Mayor of the Town of Maurice

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Maurice, Louisiana, acting as the governing authority of said Town that:

The Town of Maurice, Louisiana, does hereby adopt Ordinance Number 22-7:

BE IT ORDAINED that it is hereby passed by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Maurice that the salary of the Mayor of the Town of Maurice be, and it is hereby fixed at \$38,000.00 annually, inclusive of insurance allowance, and retirement benefits as a full-time employee, effective upon passage at a Town of Maurice meeting and promulgation with an effective date January 1, 2023.

WHEREUPON, the above Ordinance was read section by section, and was submitted to a vote, the vote thereon being as follows:

YEAS: Alderman Troy Catalon, Alderwoman Phyllis Johnson, Alderman Warren Rost

NAYS: <u>Alderwoman Megan Landry-Lalande</u>, Alderman Jonathan Schlicher

ABSENT OR PRESENT AND NOT VOTING: None

The above Ordinance was declared adopted on this 20th day of July, 2022, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana, to become effective upon publication in the official journal of the Town of Maurice.

THE TOWN OF MAURICE

BY: <u>s/Wayne Theriot</u> WAYNE THERIOT, Mayor

BY: <u>Melanie Denais</u> MELANIE DENAIS, Municipal Clerk

CERTIFICATE

I, **Melanie Denais**, Municipal Clerk of the Town of Maurice, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Maurice duly assembled in Maurice, Louisiana, on the 20th day of July, 2022, at which time a quorum was present and voting.

Signed on this 20th day of July, 2022, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

TOWN OF MAURICE

BY: <u>Melanie Denais</u> MELANIE DENAIS, Municipal Clerk